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City of Santa Fe  
Approved List of Archaeologists and Historians 
Calendar Year 2021 

 
(A) All Archaeological Review Districts 
(R&T) River & Trails Archaeological Review District  
(S) Suburban Archaeological Review District 
(H) Historian 
(HA) Historical Archaeologist 
(B) Annual Unmarked Human Burial Excavation Permit for Santa Fe County (as of 10/2014) 
 
Placement on the City of Santa Fe List of Approved Archaeologists and Historians is regulated by Section 14-2.7 
of the Land Development Code and External Policies 12 and 15 of the Archaeological Review Committee. 

 
Alysia L. Abbott (A) (B) 
P.O. Box 8480 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
(505) 989-8710 
aloriabbott@msn.com  
 
Jessica A. Badner (A) (B) 
407 Galisteo St.  Suite 236 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
505-476-6160 
Jessica.Badner@state.nm.us 
 
Matthew Barbour (A) (B) 
P.O. Box 143 
Jemez Springs, NM 87025 
(575) 829-3530  
(505) 220-3270 
matthew.barbour@state.nm.us  
 
Stefanie Beninato (H) 
P.O. Box 1601 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
(505) 988-8022 
info@havephd-willtravel.com 
 
Douglas H.M. Boggess (A) 
2625 Pennsylvania, NE, Ste. 2000 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 
(505) 881-0011 
dboggess@lone-mtn.com  
 
Kenneth Brown (A) 
TRC Companies 
4221A Balloon Park Rd., NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 342-6362 
(505) 250-3584 
KLBrown@trcsolutions.com  
 

Marie Brown (A) 
TRC Companies 
4221A Balloon Park Rd., NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109  
(505) 342-6362 
(505) 550-2886 
 
John Cater (R&T) (S) 
128 Grant Avenue Suite 216 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
(505) 820-6656 
(505) 860-9204 
www.tierra-row.com 
 
Robin Cordero (A) (H) 
Principal Investigator 
Paleowest Archaeology 
200 Oak Street NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87106 
(505) 516-0261 
(505) 379-5864 
rcordero@paleowest.com 
 
Brian Cribbin (R&T) (S) 
New Mexico Gas Comany 
7120 Wyoming Blvd. NE Ste. 20 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 489-6148 
Brian.Cribbin@nmgco.com 
 
Sara Cullen (R&T) 
USDA Forest Service 
Tonto National Forest 
1315 North Venice Avenue 
Tucson, AZ 85712  
(505)918-0398 
Sara.Cullen@usda.gov 
 
 

Antonio DeCunzo (R&T) (S) 
NV5, Inc.  
4374 Alexander Blvd. NE, Suite K 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
505-898-8848 
Antonio.DeCunzo@nv5.com 
 
Michael Elliott (A) (B) (H) 
Jemez Mountains Research Center 
PO Box 4759 
Santa Fe, NM 87502 
(505) 474-7010 Home 
(505) 603-8526 Cell 
(575) 829-3002 Jemez Mts 
jemrec@comcast.net   
 
Jeffrey L. Fredine (R&T) (S) (H) 
Parametrix 
9600 San Mateo NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87113 
(505) 998-5552 
JFredine@parametric.com  
 
Charles A. Hannaford (A) 
7 Old Cochiti Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
(505) 827-6386 
chuck.hannaford@state.nm.us  
 
Howard Higgins (A) (B) 
4221-A Balloon Park Road, NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 761-0099 
(505) 350-5217 
hhiggins@trcsolutions.com  
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Ethan K. Kalosky (R&T) (S) (H) 
Parametrix 
9600 San Mateo NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87113 
(505) 821-4700 
 
Ruben Stanley Kerr (R&T) (S) 
NV5, Inc.  
4374 Alexander Blvd. NE, Suite K 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
505-898-8848 
stan.kerr@nv5.com 
 
Hollis Lawrence (A)(HA)(B) 
3117 10th St. NW 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
(505) 331-8408 
HollisConsulting@gmail.com 
 
Shelby Magee (R&T) (S) 
Tierra Right of Way Services Ltd 
4107 Montgomery Blvd NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
smagee@Tierra-row.com 
 
Michael Marshall (A) 
P.O. Box 743 
Corrales, NM 87048 
(505) 898-0614 
cibolaresearch@swcp.com  
 
Thomas I. McIntosh,III,MA,RPA (A) (B) 
ArcCom Santa Fe 
Archaeological Compliance Srvcs 
880 Camino de Dolores 
Algodones, NM  87001 
505-982-2341 
www.archaeological-
compliance.com 
 
Thomas Merlan (H) 
Merlan Associates LLC 
1677 Cerro Gordo Rd. 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
(505) 983-2645 
tfml1677@cybermesa.com  
 
Kye Miller 
PaleoWest Archaeology 
1010 Marquez Place Suite C 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
618-580-0701 
kmiller@paleowest.com 
 

Susan Moga (A) 
Office of Archaeological Studies 
7 Old Cochiti Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
(505) 476-4422 
susan.moga@state.nm.us 
 
Richard Montoya (A) 
Office of Archaeological Studies 
7 Old Cochiti Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
(505) 476-4418 
Richardmontoya1@state.nm.us 
 
James L. Moore (A) 
7 Old Cochiti Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
(505) 476-4410 
james.moore@state.nm.us  
 
Jesse B. Murrell (A)  
4107 Montgomery Blvd NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 629-6454 
jmurrell@tierra-row.com  
 
Adam Okun (R&T) (S) 
727 Morningside Drive NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 
(505) 235-7196 
adam@okunsolutions.com 
 
Shannon L. Papin (H) 
806 Don Cubero Avenue 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505) 982-4275 
slp@cbpreservation.com 
 
Kimberly A. Parker (H) 
5647 Jefferson Street NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 254-1115 
kparker@swca.com 
 
William Leon Penner (A) (HA) 
P.O. Box 10359 
Albuquerque, NM 87184 
(505) 918-6281 
wpenner@p3planning.com  
 
 
 
 
 

Paula M. Pflepsen (R&T) (S) 
TRC Companies 
4221A Balloon Park Rd., NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 342-6366 
ppflepsen@trccompanies.com 
 
Stephen Post (A) 
3924 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505) 603-6385 
sspost@q.com  
 
Jim Railey (A) 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
5647 Jefferson Street NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 254-1115 
jrailey@swca.com  
 
Gerry Raymond (A) 
14317 Stalgren Ct. NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87123 
(505) 294-141 
(505) 263-1265 
Gerry@okunsolutions.com 
 
Trisha Rude (R&T) (S) 
Tierra Right of Way Services Ltd 
4107 Montgomery Blvd NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
TRude@Tierra-row.com 
 
Cherie Scheick (A) (B)  
P.O. Box 5586 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
(505) 984-1151 
cscheick@aol.com  
 
Adam Sullins (R&T) (S) 
727 Morningside Drive NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 
(505) 235-7196 
adam@okunsolutions.com 
 
Cordelia Thomas Snow (H) 
425 E. Coronado Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505) 982-4230 
ctsnow@cybermesa.com  
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David Snow (H) 
1616 Prospect Avenue, NW 
Albuquerque, NM 87104 
(505) 994-4250 
dhs-res@cybermesa.com  
 
Tamara Stewart, Tamarch CRM (A) 
2747 Calle Serena 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505) 699-3550 
tamjstewart@yahoo.com 
 
Nicole Ramirez Thomas (A) 
Wonderstone Consulting 
P.O. Box 5891 
Stateline, NV 89449 
nicole@wonderstoneconsulting.com 
 
Stephen Townsend (R&T) (S) 
Townsend Archaeological 
Consultants 
P.O. Box 2501 
Las Vegas, NM  87701 
(505) 426-6068 (cell) 
tactown@yahoo.com  
 
David Vaughan (A) (HA) 
7416 Don Diego Street NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
(505) 280-9564 
(505) 828-0554 
dvaughan242424@gmail.com  
 
Cortney A. Wands (A) (HA) 
103 Moore Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
(505) 670-9753 
cortneywands@gmail.com  
 
Karen Wening (A) 
Office of Archaeological Studies 
7 Old Cochiti Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
(505) 476-4412 
KarenL.Wening@state.nm.us 
 
Ron Winters (A) (B) 
109 Calle Paula 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505) 670-6952 
rondigs@comcast.net  
 
 


